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IN THE KHYBER PAKIH UNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL . PESHAWAR

In Re:

Service Appeal No. 945/2022

Shahzad Shah, Constable No. 2398 Appellant

Versus

Provincial Police Officer K.PK and others Respondents

PAl^AWISE COMMENTS ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO.01.02 & 03.

ON FAC I S

Para of the FactsS# Reply of the Facts with Annexure
The appellant while posted as Constable in 

Elite Force Commandant, Elite Force, KPK 

Peshawar vide order dated:20.02.2018 

without conducted any proper departmental 

inquiry and providing a chance of personal 
hearing.

Incorrect, appellant was involved in Case FIR No. 133, 

dated 27/01/2018, Under Section 377/511/506 PPC Police 

Station Haripur. Moreover he also remained absent from 

duty without any leave or prior permission from high ups 

i.e. (46 days absentia) in this regard charge sheet and 

summary of allegations were issued to him by Deputy 

Commandant Elite Force and Acting SP Elite Force HQrs 

was appointed as an enquiry officer, in enquiry appellant 

was found guilty as the charges leveled proved against 

him is a moral turpitude however, his criminal act with a 

school child and involvement in such activities brought 

bad names to Elite Force as well as to whole Police 

Department, enquiry officer found him guilty in the matter 

and recommended him (appellant) for major punishment 

i.e. dismissal from service, hence dismissed from service. 

Copy of charge sheet is attached as Annexure ‘A’, 

Statement of allegation replies is attached as Annexure 

‘B’, Final report and Final Show Cause with dismissal 

order are attached as Annexure ‘C’ & ‘D’.

t.

Pertain to record, however, being a member of discipline 

force, involvement in a criminal case is a gross 

misconduct and also the act of appellant is against 

morality, hence liable to be dismissed.

That after Trial the appellant as acquitted of2.

the charge by the Trial Court of Judicial 
Haripur decisionvideMagistrate

dated:i6.12.2020. no appeal was filed against

the said order which has attained finality.



r'.t,

That on acquittal the appellant filed a 

departmental appeal dated:04.oi.202i 
against his dismissal order before the 

appellate authority/commandant Elite Force 

KPK Peshawar which was rejected vide order 

dated:25.02.202i. Copy of departmental 

appeal could not be retained.

Correct, due to involvement in criminal case as well as 

absented from duty, the appellant departmental appeal was 

rejected.

3-

That aggrieved of the order of Commandant 

Elite Force KPK, Peshawar the appellant filed 

a Revision petition before the Provincial 

Officer KPK, Peshawar on 04.03.2021 which 

was partially accepted vide order 

dated:i5.04.2022 and appellant was re­
instated in service and penalty of dismissal 

was converted into stoppage of two years 

increment.

Incorrect, however, major punishment of dismissal from 

service has been converted into reinstatement in service 

and his period of absence has been treated as leave 

without pay. Therefore, there has no right to file the 

instant case/appeal in the court of law

4-

Hence instant service appeal, inter alia, on 

the following amongst others

That the instant appeal may kindly be dismissed on the 

following grounds:
5-

GRQUNDS;-

Para of the Grounds Reply of the Grounds with AnnexureS. #

Ihat impugned orders dated:20.02.20i8, 25.02.2021 

and dated:i5.04.2021 of the respondents are illegal, 

unlawful void ab initio against the facts, 
departmental rules and regulations and principles of 

natural justice hence liable to be set aside/modified.

Incorrect, as already explained in the preceding 

paras, respondents are doing every act in the 

ambit of law, no injustice or illegality has been 

done with the appellant.

a.

That no proper departmental inquiry was conducted. 

No witness was called for to appear before the 

inquiry officer in presence of appellant to record 

evidence nor was appellant provided with a chance to 

cross examine such a witness. Copy of the inquiry 

report, if any was never provided to appellant. No 

show cause notice was given to him even opportunity 

of personal hearing was not afforded to the appellant 

rather he was condemned unheard.

Incorrect, as already explained in the preceding 

paras, moreover, final show cause notice was 

also issued to the appellant, he (appellant) also 

submitted reply but reply was found 

unsatisfactory, he was also called in orderly 

room on 20/02/2018 to appear before the 

competent authority to explain his position and 

was heard in person but he failed to prove the 

allegations leveled against him 

Incorrect, appellant has already been treated in 

accordance with law, rules and regulations.

b.

That respondents have not treated the appellant in 

accordance with law, departmental rules and 

regulations and policy on the subject and have acted 

in violation of Article-04 of Constitution of Islamic

c.
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Republic of Pakistan 1973 and unlawfully issued the 

impugned orders which are illegal, unlawful void ab 

initio unjust, unfair and taken by the appellant in the 

appeal and has filed the appeal, thus act of 

respondents is contrary to the law, and laid down in 

the KPK Police Rules 1934 read the section 24-A of 

General Clause Act, 1897 and Article 10-A of the 

Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973. 

That appellant has discharge his assigned duties with 

devotion, dedication and honesty always fighting 

against the forces of criminals. He pointed out and 

got arrested the Narcotics Paddles, gamblers and 

other species of different time criminals. He left no 

stone unturned in discharge of officials duties and 

responsibilities.

memo

e Incorrect, pertain to record, however, appellant 

himself involved in a criminal case and a 

habitual absentee during service.

That the allegations leveled against the appellant in 

the charge sheet are of ambiguous nature, without 

any reason, reference, justification and based on 

surmises, speculation and conjectures which 

remained un-proved and un-substantiated to even 

this day. Appellant was innocent and FIR on based 

on enmity and personal grudges, he was acquitted by 

the Trial Court. Nothing could be brought on record 

against appellant like he was involved in criminal 

etc for which he has been awarded with 

punishment.
That since his dTsmissal from service to re­

instatement in service, the appellant remained 

jobless and had no source of income to live on, and 

therefore, he along vrith his family had to suffer 

financial distresses.
That instant appeal is well within time and this 

Hon hie Service Tribunal has got every jurisdiction to 

entertain and adjudication upon the same.

f Incorrect, as already explained in the preceding

paras.

case

As replied aboveg

Respondent may be allowed to raise other 

grounds at the time of arguments.
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Respondent may be allowed to raise other grounds at the time of 

arguments.

PRAYER:

Keeping in view of the above stated facts, it is humbly 

prayed that the service appeal is based on fallacious grounds may kindly 

be dismissed with cost please.

Inspectpr G^eral of Police / 
Khyber Faklitiiiikliwa Pesh/war 

(Respondent No. 1) *

De]^ty Co nmaJadant 
Elite Fbi^ee'^

Khyber PakhtwKkiiwa Peshawar 
(Respondent No. 3)

ommandant.Addi: !GP
Elite Force

Kliyber Pakhtunidiwa Peshawar 
(Respondent No. 2)



.■a:

f

IN THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKIiWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL .
PESHAWAR

In Re:
Service Appeal No. 945/2022

AppellantShahzad Shah, Constable No. 2398

Versus

RespondentsProvincial Police Officer KPK and others

AFFIDAVIT

I Mian Niaz Muhammad (ADSP Legal) Elite Force, Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar, do hereby solemnly affirm that the 

contents of this Para Wise Comments on behalf of respondent No.

2 & 3 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and 

nothing has been concealed from this Honorable Court.

Deponent 
CNIC: 17301-1519386-1 
Cell #0300-5899631Identified by:



AUTHORITY LETTER.

>
The undersigned is hereby authorized to nominate Mr. Mian Niaz 

Muhammad Acting DSP/Legal Elite Force to submit the replies and attend the 

Honorable'High Court/Supreme Court on behalf of respondents.

:AL MOHMAND) PSP
•Deputy (Commandant

Elite force Khyber^khtunkhwa Peshawar
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CHARGE SHEET

I, Muhammad Hussain, Deputy Commandant Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

/ Peshawar as competent authority, hereby charge you Constable Shehzad Shah No. 2398 Elite 

HQrs: Peshawar as follows;r

As per report of Moharrar Elite HQrs: Peshawar vide Daily Diary No. 18, 
dated 19.01.2018, you remained absent from duty without any leave or prior 
permission w.e.from 19.01.2018 till to-date. You w'ere also allegedly involved 
in a case vide FIR No. 133, dated 27.01.2018 U/S 377/511/506 PPC Police 
Station City District Haripur.

/

/
t

2. By reason of the above, you appear to be guilty of misconduct under the Police 

Rules, 1975 and have rendered yourself liable to all or.any of the penalties specified in the said 

rules.
You are therefore, directed to submit your defense within seven days of the 

receipt of this Charge Sheet to the Enquiry Officer.
Your written defense, if any, should reach the Enquiry Officer within the 

specified period, failing which, it shall be presumed that you have no defense to put in and in that 
case ex-parte action shall be taken against you.

You are directed to intimate whether you desire to be heard in person.
A statement of allegation is enclosed.

3.

4.

5.

6.

)PSP(MUHAMM
Deputy Commandant

Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
■
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STTMMARV OF ALLEGATIONS

, Deputy Commandant, Elite Force, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 
of the opinion that Constabie Shehzad Shah No. 2398 Elite 

rendered himself liable to be proceeded against as

I, Muhammad Hussain

Peshawar as competent authority, am 

HQrs: Peshawar has 
following misconduct within the meaning of Police Rules, 1975.

siTTMMARY OF AT T.EGATIONS

he has committed the

•'-'i

permission w.e.from 
a case vide FIR No. 133, dated 
Station City District Haripur.

conduct of the said accused with reference to
: Elite Force Peshawar, is

For the purpose of scrutinizing the 

the above allegations, Mr. Waqar Ahmed Acting SP/HQrs
2.

appointed as Enquiry Officer,
The Enquiry Officer shall provide

accused, record statements etc and findings within (25 days) after the receipt of this order^
The accused shall join the proceedings on the date, time, and place fixed by

reasonable opportunity of hearing to the
3.

4.
Enquiry Officer.

) PSP(MUHAMM
Deputy Commandarit

Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
!

~~~2>?yEF, dated Peshawar the <^7/01/2018.

Copy of the above is forwarded to the:- 
Acting Superintendent of Police, HQrs: Elite Force Peshawar.

RI/Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
EC/SRC/FMC, Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
Shehzad Shah No. 2398 Elite HQrs: Peshawar through reader Acting SP/HQrs: 

Elite Force Peshawar.

No.

2.

3.

4.

f ^

\
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iLiTE OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, 
HEADQUARTERS, ELITE FORCE, PESHAWAR.j( njornniom. nkjce

DEPARTMENTAL ENQUIRY

It is submitted that Constable Shezad Shah No.2398 of this unit, 

While posted at Elite Force, HQrs Peshawar, absented himself from 

08.01.2018 to 12.01.2018, 13.01.2018 to 17.01.2018, 28.12.2017 to
02.01.2018. (Total 13 days) and still absent from 19.01.2018. He is also 

involved in case FIR No.l33 dated: 27.01.218 u/s 377, 511, 506 PPC, Police 

Station City, District Haripur, ^

For the purpose of scrutinizing conduct of the said defaulter the 

Deputy Commandant Elite Force, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa vide order No. 1432- 

37/EF, dated:29.01.2018, issued charge sheet with summary of allegations to 

the defaulter constable, and Superintendent of Police, Headquarter, Elite Force, 

Peshawar was appointed as enquiry officer.

The Charge Sheet and Summary of Allegations were served upon 

defaulter constable on 30.01.2018 during his arrest/custody in case FIR 

No.133 dated: 27.01.218 u/s 377, 511, 506 PPC, Police Station City, District 
Haripur, in the presence of Investigation officer of the case. In response to 

charge sheet and summaty of allegations defaulter constable submitted his 

written statement stating that his father was sick, therefore, he absented 

himself, while involvement in criminal case is baseless.

. The defaulter constable was crossed examined with 12 questions, 

but answers to the questions were not satisfactory. The Co-accused in criminal 
case, namely, Ishfaq, Ahmed, Shams, Khurram and Arsaian, are known to him 

as they are neighbors to each other. The defaulter constable admitted that a 

room at Deenda Road near Darvaish Haripur City is hired on rent for 

■Rs.4000/- per month since 3/4 years. However, he refused any 

sexual/harassment to victim Shamil S/O Wakil age 14/15 years resident of 

Haripur.
According to investigation officer, 04 numbers of cell-phones from 

the possession of all accused have been recovered, which will be sent to 

Forensic examination to dig out the alleged video of the victim. Moreover, 

medical test of the victim have been done and samples from accused for DNA 

test also been taken.

*>



All the five accused are in Police custody for 02 days physical

emand.
The complainant of the case Mr. Tariq Khan S/0 Muhammad 

Sadiq and victim Shamil S/0 Wakil were also heard. The victim stated that he 

is a student of class 8*. Two months back accused Ishfaq came to his house in 

Toyota GLI motor car as he was his neighbor asking him that a piece of work at 

Snooker Club in city area, needs to be addressed, therefore, he accompanied 

him, who brought him to a room, where four other persons were already 

present. All of them sexually abused him and accused Ishfaq was making video 

from his cell-phone. He can identify all the accused as they were threatening 

for blackmailing him for the said video.
The complainant Tariq Khan stated that this group is known as 

gang for same purpose abusing children of the area. He is hopeful .that he will 

be granted justice and this menace will be crushed out.

On the perusal of service record, submitted by SRC/FMC Elite 

Force Peshawar of defaulter constable Shezad Shah No.2398 showing that 

during his service different punishments were granted, i-e warning, fine of 

Rs.200, stoppage of 3 increments and major punishment “dismissal from 

service” (copies of punishment orders enclosed).
The criminal act of the defaulter constable with a school child is 

affecting the discipline and image of Police department and he is a habitual 

absentee and unfit and not taking interest in job. Keeping in view it is 

recommended that due to his bad act and previous punishments and habitual 
absenteeism and available statements/proofs on the investigation file, major 

punishment i-e “dismissal from service” may be awarded to the defaulter 

constable.

Submitted please.

(WAQAR AHMED)
Superintendant of Police, 
Headquarter, Elite Force, 

Peshawar.

>=a?- rKP-hq rf

...........



Office of the Dei^fi^commandant 

Elite Force Khyber PakHtfunkhwa Peshawar

No.5L3fP__7^EP
Dated ^1 0^1 2018.

ORDERi

Shah No. 2398 of Elite Force, on dTputrilTomZIplr'^''"'^ 

He was involved iin case FIR No. 133, dated 27.01.2018 U/S 377/511/506 PPC 

remained absent from duty without any leave or prior 

to 02.01.2018, 08.01.2018

Police Station City District Haripur also
permission w.e.from 28.12.2017

to 12.01.2018, 13.01.2018 to17.01.2018 and 19.01.2018 20.02.2018 (total 46 days). Charge 
Allegattons were issued to him by this office vide No.
SP Elite Force HQrs

Sheet & Summary of
1432-37/EF, dated 29.01.2018 and Acting 

appomted as enquiry officen-Enquiry Officer in 
guilty as the charges leveled proved against him and his 

involvement, in

was
his findings found him 

cnminal act with a school child and
such activities brought bad names to Elite Force as well as to whole police 

also perused, the defaulter during his whole service
.r .4- ■ Warning, fine of Rs. 200, Stoppage of 03 annual i

and dismissal from service, which shows he i
official duty. Enquiry officer in

department. His previous record was
awarded different punishments i was

i.e.
- increments 

interest in his 

recommended 

was issued to 

on 20.02.2018, to 

m a person but he failed to

habitual absentee and did not take iIS a

him for m ■ p • u andhim for major Punishment i.e dismissal from
him but his reply was found unsatisfact service. A Final Show Cause Notice

ory. He was also called in orderly room 
ppear before the undersigned to explain his position, and was heard i 

satisfy tlie undersigned.

Therefore, I, 
Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar

Muhammad Hussain, Deputy Commandant,
Elite Force Khyber

enquny officer impose major penalty of dismissal fi-.
om service upon him.

. IS treated as leave
Moreover, period he remained absent from duty i.e. 46 days i

without pay.

(MUHAMMAD HUSSABid 
Deputy Commandanf^ 

Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkh 
Peshawar.

wa
Copy of the above is forwarded to the--

2 information
3 R T prf p " Headquarters
4 Tn’h P^hinkhwa Peshawar
5.' AccoS°Sr”Tf7'’‘^^ Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar. 
6 OHC Fl^P ^ Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar

complete enquiry file i.e 42 pages.
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FINAL SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

miifindwit Elite Foros KhybcrI, Muhamniad HussaiHj Dcpu^ Co
bw PakhtwnkKwa Police Rules,PakhtunVhwe Peshawar as competent authority uhicr TCh'
Shdizad Shall No. 2398, (Elite1975 (Amendment 2014), do hereby serve you Constable

HQrs) of EHtc Force aa fonows;
o. 133. dated 27.01.2018 U/SV-ou wftre alSegedly mvoivcd in coae iOXEl S

377/511/506 PPC Police Station City District Haripor, Jci alsa einafe cd absent from
duty without any leave or prior pcrnitssiou w.«Jt nu 23.12J2W7 to 02.01.2018, 
08,01.2018 to 12.01,2018,13,01.2018 to 17.01JMI8 and 15 01.2018 till tSilfidate..

That consaqa«nt upon the eemptetion of ci julry conducted ag^st you by 
/iJSP Elite Force HQ^, you were given fill! opportunity o hearing bvU ftiled to satisfy the 
Enquiry Olticer. i

1.

■ion of the enquiry officer, the
have cotnmiued the

On s^ing through the finding and rBCOmma 
materiaj available on record, I am satisfied ihtft you 
omiasion/eommlssioti speoifieri in Khyber Pakhiunkhwa folioe Rules, 1975.(AiDondtnBnl 
2014) and charges leveled against you have been established beyond any doubt.

As arcsalt therefore I, Muhammad Hussain, Deputy Commandant Elite Force. 
Khybcr Pakhtunkhwu Peshav/svr as competent'authority h|^o terttatively decided to impose - 
mruor penalty upon you including removal Iltjm service, under Khyber Fakittunkhwa Police 
Rules, 1975 (Amondassat 2014) of dtc smii ordti'anoe. S

You arc therefore,'directed to show causejas to why the aforecaid penalty

ii,

2.

3.
should not be iroposad upon you.

If no reply to this show cause notice Is r celvcd within seven days of its 
delivery, in the normal course of circumalanccs, It shal be presumed that you have no 
defense to put and in that case an ex-pBrtc action shall be

A copy of the finding ofthc Enquiry OEBcer s enclosed.

4.

.a ugatnst you.

5.

t!i!
■ ■■ ilivMiVlADHUSSAlNiPSP 

©cpuiy co»Tir.iandiinc 
Elite Kbyber PakhiUDldtwa 

I Peshawar.

(MU

/EF. dated Peshawarthe <s4/e?/20ia.
FC Shsiizad Shah No. 2398, at his home address Ihiiush reader A/.'5Pi‘E;ite HQra.

Kp,
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